
CITY OF SAN DIEGO
REPORT OF RATING CHANGES

COVER SHEET

PUBLIC FACILITIES FINANCING AUTHORITY
OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA

$25,070,000 Lease Revenue Bonds, Series 2002B (Fire and Life Safety Facilities Project)
(Base CUSIP Number: 797299)

$156,560,000 Lease Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series 2007A (Ballpark Refunding)
(Base CUSIP Number: 797299)

$167,635,000 Lease Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series 2010A (Master Refunding Project)
(Base CUSIP Number: 797299)

CITY OF SAN DIEGOIMTDB AUTHORITY

$15,255,000 2003 Lease Revenue Refunding Bonds (San Diego Old Town Light Rail Transit Extension
Refunding) (Base CUSIP Number: 797448)

CONVENTION CENTER EXPANSION FINANCING AUTHORITY

$205,000,000 Lease Revenue Bonds, Series 1998A (City of San Diego, California, as Lessee)
(Base CUSIP Number: 79727L)

CITY OF SAN DIEGO

$17,425,000 2003 City of San Diego Certificates of Participation (1993 Balboa Park/Mission Bay Park
Refunding) Evidencing Undivided Proportionate Interest in Lease Payments to be Made by the City of San
Diego Pursuant to a Lease with the San Diego Facilities and Equipment Leasing Corporation (Base CUSIP
Number: 797260)



NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on April 23, 2012, Standard & Poor 's Ratings Services (S&P) raised its
long-term rating on the City of San Diego's lease revenue bonds and certificates of participation to "A+" from
"A-". The outlook on the rating is stable.

This is not a recommendation to buy, sell or hold any City indebtedness. Generally, a rating agency bases its
ratings on the information and materials furnished to it and on investigations, studies and assumptions of its
own. There is no assurance that such ratings will continue for any given period or that such ratings will not be
revised downward or withdrawn entirely provided, if in the view of such rating agency, circumstances warrant.
Any such downward revision or withdrawal of such ratings may have an adverse effect on the market price or
marketability of the City' s obligations identified on the cover page hereof.

DATED: May 1,2012

CITY OF SAN DIEGO

BY ~~Ia;M.GOIdstone
Chief Operating Officer

Distribution: Electronic Municipal Market Access (EMMA)
Wells Fargo Bank, National Association
The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A.



Apri l 25. 2012

San Diego, California;
Appropriations; General Obligation
Primary CreditAnalyst
Sussan Corson. New York {l} 212-438-2014;sussan_corson@standardandpoors.com

SecondaryContact:
MistyNewland. San Francisco (11 415·371·5073; misty_newland@standardandpoors.com

Table Of Contents

Rationale

Outlook

Financ ial Ma nagement Assessment: 'Strong'

Budget Outlook

Redevelopment Agency Dissolution

Other Debt

Retirement Benefits

Related Criteria And Research

www.slandardandpoors.com/ralingsdirecl 1

960S02 I3OX7Jgp,1;



San Diego, California; Appropriations; General
Obligation
Credit Profile,

US$O.O mil leRdue 04/30/2040

Long Term Rating AA-/Stable New

San Diego2003 ca rts of part 11993Balboa Park/Miss ion BayPkRfdg)

UnenhancedRating A+jSPURI/Stable Upgraded

San Diego PubFacs Fineg Auth, California

SanDiego,Ca liforn ia

SanDiego Pub Facs Fincg AuthISan Diegol lse revrtdgbndsser2007A

Long Term Rating A+/Stable Upgra ded

SanDiego PubFacs Fincg Auth ISan Diegol lse rev rtdgbndsISan DiegollMasterRfdgProjl ser2010A due03/01 /2040

Long Term Rating At/Stable Upgraded

Rationale
Standard & Poor 's Ratings Services rai sed its long-term rating on San Diego Publi c Facilitie s Fina ncing Authority,

Calif. 's lease revenue bonds and cert ificat es of participatio n (CO Ps), fo r the cit y of San Diego, to 'At ' from 'A-' due

to the city's fo recast ing pra ctice s and proactive budget adjustments tha t ha ve co ntributed to improved reserve levels

even as the city ma naged fiscal pre ssures re lated to a sluggish economic cycle and rising pension costs. At the same

time, Sta ndard & Poor' s assigned its 'AA · ' issuer credit rating (ICR ) to San Diego, Calif. T he outlook on all ratings

is stable.

T he upgrade also reflect s our view of improvement s the city has made on its internal controls and processes,

disclosure practice s, an d fina ncia l systems over the previo us few years tha t o fficia ls believe sho uld con tribu te to the

future continued tra nsparency, timel iness, and acc uracy of its financia l statements .

T he ICR reflect s our assessme nt o f San Diego's:

• Stro ng financial management practic es, including the practice of mu ltiyear fo reca sting, which has allowed

management to identify future fiscal imbalances in time to develop and implement solut ion s;

• Reserves that mee t the city 's reserve policies and th at the city projects will remain at stro ng levels in fiscal years

2012 and 2013 , pa rt icul arly after the recent stabiliza tion of genera l fund revenue; and

• Strong long-term economic fundamentals, incl uding its ro le as the an ch or and center for the ma jority of

employme nt in the coun ty, despite some dependence on to ur ism and th e mili tary.

These credit strengths are partia lly tempered by our view of the city 's :

• Limited revenue-raising flexi bility; and

• Significant pen sion and other postemployment benefits (OPEB) liabilities that, des pite recent plan reforms and flat

annual req uir ed contributi on s (ARC) in fisca l 20 13, we believe conti nue to repr esent a la rge share of the city' s

annua l budg et.

Sta ndard & Po ors I RatingsDirect on the Global Credit Portal I April 25. 2012 2

960602 130C073984



San Diego, California; Appropriations; General Obligation

The COPs represent an interest in, and the lease revenue bonds are secured by, lease payments by San Diego, as

lessee, to the San Diego Public Facilities Financing Authority, as lessor, for the use and possession of the leased

assets. The rating on the city's lease revenue bonds and COPs reflects our view of the city's general credit

characteristics and its covenant to budget and appropriate annual lease payments for various properties' lise.

Due primarily to higher revenues and transfers, and reduced expenditures in the previous couple of years, the city's

available general fund reserves have improvedin fiscal 2011. Including the emergency reserve and unassigned

balances only, the city estimates it ended fiscal 2011 with $115.5 million of available general fund reserves, or what

we consider strong 11 % of expenditures, which is above San Diego's minimum goal of 8% of general fund revenue.

In fiscal 2011, San Diego's ending general fund balance included $55 million in the city's emergency reserve

restricted by council policy and requiring a two-thirds majority vote to release. Due to the implementation of

Government Accounting Standards Board 54, fund balances previously accounted for as special revenue funds and

designated for specific purposes were also consolidated into the $38 million assigned general fund balance.

Based on the February 2012 midyear budget monitoring report, the city expects to end fiscal 2012 with an operating

surplus due primarily to improved sales tax (which is up 9% compared with budget) and transient occupancy tax

revenue collections that are contributing to an overall 2% increase in San Diego's estimated total general fund

revenue compared ro budget. The city intends to use $5 million of the surplus in fiscal 2012 for one-time projects

and recurring costs-vincluding increasing police academy recruits and restoring library hours--which officials

estimate would result in about $125 million of available general fund balance, or 10.9% of expenditures at the end

of the year. In fiscal 2013, city officials indicate the proposed budget is structurally balanced, although it reflects a

small $3.2 million use of designated reserves to bring the budgeted available general fund reserve to $120.8 million,

or a still strong 10.5% of expenditures. Risks to San Diego's projected fiscal 2013 budget, however, inclnde another

economic downturn and lower-than-estimated revenue, potential diversion of gas tax revenue to California, and

potential higher costs to the general fund after the dissolution of redevelopment agencies (RDAs) in the state.

We consider San Diego's management practices "strong" under our Standard & Poor's Financial Management

Assessment (FMAI methodology. We revised the FMA to strong from good due to the city's identification of funding

sources for its general fund deferred maintenance capital needs in the next five years as well as attaining its

minimum general fund reserve policy goals in fiscal 2011. An FMA of strong indicates practices are strong, well

embedded, and likely sustainable.

The city has made significant progress in improving its internal control and disclosure framework as a response to

previous investigations and audit restatements at the beginning of the last decade. After implementing and making

the transition to its enterprise resource planning system, which has integrated San Diego's payroll, budget modeling

and accounts receivable, and financial controls functions, the city released its fiscal 2011 comprehensive annual

financial report (CAFRI on time and management expects all future CAFRs will be released by the end of the

calendar year.

San Diego (estimated population of 1.32 million) is a primary employment center in San Diego County representing

about half of the county's total employment. The economy consists of various high-tech clusters, including biotech

and telecommunications, combined with a reliance on tourism, and the military and defense industries. Its economic

base is also anchored by higher education and major scientific research institutions, including the University of

California-San Diego, San Diego State University, Scripps Research Institute, the Salk Institute for Biological Studies,

and the San Diego Supercomputer Center. The U.S. Navy and the U.S. Marine Corp. have a significant presence in

www.standardandpoors.com/ratingsdirect 3
96(]GD2 I ]O(]D13984



San Diego, California; Appropriations; General Obligation

the region and directly and indirectly contributed $30.5 billion of economic impact and 354,627 jobs (or abo ut

26 % of tota l county jobs) to the San Diego Counry economy in fiscal 2009 according to a San Diego Military

Advisory Council Report dated Apr il 201 I. We believe thar, histor ically, the military presence in the region has

stabilized the regional eco nomy, altho ugh it moderates income levels somewhat. Still, we co nsider the city's median

hou sehold effecrive buying income strong at 114 % of the national average in 201 I. According to the Bureau of

Labor Statistics, the city's unemployment rate was 9.9 % in 201 1 co mpared with California's rate of 11.7%. N et

assessed value (AV)--excluding redevelopment area AV--stabilized and increased 0.8% year-over-year in fisca l 2012

to $160 billion in fiscal 2012, after falling by a cumulative 3% in fiscal years 2010 and 20 1I. According to

S&P/Case-Shiller, home prices in the region continued to fall but only slightly at a seasonally adjusted 0.3% in

Janu ary 2012 compared with December 201 I. On a per capita basis, we consider San Diego's marker value

exrremely strong, at approximately $121,137, based on fiscal 2012 AV.

In o ur view, overa ll net debt is a moderate $4, 185 per capita and 3.5 % o f marker value. We consider amortization

slightly below average, with 44 % of principal retired in 10 years and 82% in 20 years . Annual debt service carrying

charges represent w hat we consider a moderate 11. 7% of go vernmental expenditures, less capital outlay, in fiscal

2011. City o fficials estimate several years o f minimal debt issuance and deferring costs assoc iated with maintain ing

capital have created an $8 00 million-$900 millio n need to maintain or resto re streets, buildings, and storm drains in

good condition. We understand the city ex pects to fund almost $500 million o f its capital improvement plan with

bonds in the next six years, beginning w ith a $80 million issuance in June 201 2 . San Diego also expects to issue $15

mill ion of add itional lease revenue bond s in 20 12 for a parking structure, subject to counci l approva l. While a

future convention center exp ansio n co uld cost a tota l of $520 million, officials expe ct future debt for the project

would be secured primari ly by a new hotel special tax and up to $200 million of general fund-backed lease debt.

Even if the city immediately issued all anticipated debt, we calculate the debt burden wo uld remain moderate at

about 4% o f market value, although debt service carrying charges would likely rise. San Diego has no variable-rate

debt outstanding.

Th e city has contributed the ARC to the San Diego City Employees' Retirement System (SDCERS) for its employee

retirement benefits in the past several years, including $231 millio n in fiscal 2011. In addition to pension benefits,

the city provides OPEB for retirees hired before July 1, 2005. Th e unfunded OPEB acruarial liability was $1.1

billion at fiscal year-end 2011 with an ARC of $120 million. We calculate that the city 's combined pension and

OPEB ARC in fiscal 2011 represented abo ut 20% of governmental expenditures, which we consider high. In

addi tion, the general fund share o f all retirement-related benefits cos ts, including a supplemental pension plan and

emp loyee contr ibution offsets , represent a high, in our view, 24 % of the fiscal 201 3 general fund budgeted

expenditures.

Outlook
The stable o utlook reflects what we co nsider management's history o f proactive budget adjustments, practice of

long-term financial and capital forecasting, and recent eco nomic improvement. We don't expect to raise the rating in

the next two years due to currently high fixed cha rges related to San Diego's combined pension and OPEB ARCs as

well as city income levels that are only 14 % above the national average due, in part, to the region's military

presence. Although we expect the city w ill continue its practice of regular budget mon itoring and midyear budget

adjustments to o ffset additional potent ial cos ts and to maintain strong reserve levels, should it fail to maintain

reserve levels that we consider strong and in line with its minimum targets in the next two years, we could lower the

Standard & Poors I RatingsDirecton the Global Credit Portal I Apri l 25. 2012 4

950502 1 3 000 7J ~R4



San Diego, California; Appropriations; General Ob ligation

rating.

Financial Management Assessment: 'Strong'
We consider San Diego's management practices "st ro ng " under Standard & Poor 's FMA meth odolog y. An FMA of

strong indicates o ur view that practice s are strong, well embedd ed, and likely sustainable. Th e city co uncil generally

performs formal budget amendments in the midyear and year-end reviews; in additi on, the comptroll er publicl y

posts and present s monthly report s on actual general fund performance to the city council's budge t and finance

committee. San Diego annually prepare s a long-term financial outlo ok, wh ich projects general fund o peratio ns,

revenue and expenditure trends, and future budgetary gap s for the next five years; the outlook also include s

forecasts for additional debt service costs associated with future anticipated debt issuance related to its deferred

maintenance capital pla n . W hile th e city has historically pri oritized and ide nti fied lo ng-ter m ca pital need s for its

utility funds, it has just recent ly estimate d annua l bonding requirements and pay-a s-you -go funding for its general

fund deferred maintenance needs in the next five years. The city reviews its formal investment policy annually and

presents mon thly repo rts on investment hold ings and average yield to the city co unc il. San Diego has a forma l debt

manage ment pol icy that includes maximum debt burden thresho lds for general ob ligation and lease revenue debt, as

well as minimum coverage leve l targets for revenue bonds. The city has exceeded its reserve pol icy targets, which

includ e a combined emergency, unall ocated, and appropriated reserve equal to 8% of genera l fund revenue; the

emergency reserve , to be used as a co ntingency for natural disasters or unforeseen catastrop hic eve nts, requires a

minimum 5% of general fund revenue and requires a two-thirds council vote to access the reserve.

Budget Outlook
T he five-year bu dget outlook document released by the city in Octobe r 2011 proj ected annual bud get gaps of

between $32 mill ion and $37 million in fiscal 2013 and fisca l 2014 , or ab out 3 % of ex penditure s; the projected

gaps had imp roved significantly fro m previous projected gaps of up to $17 0 mi llion after the city red uced a net

1,53 6 full -time po sitio ns, o r about 13 % , between fiscal years 2007 and 2012 and made changes to its pension and

OPEB benefit s. Subsequent to the release of the budge t ou tlook, San Diego 's proposed fisca l 20 13 bud get is now

balanced primarily due to a lower-than-anticipated pension ARC after better investment returns and revised

actuar ial assumptio ns. T his budget ass umes a 6% increase in sales tax revenue over estimated fiscal 2012 revenue

due to so me sig ns o f economic improvement in fiscal 2012 and a small 0. 8% increase in property ta x revenue due

pr imaril y to high er assumed collection rates. The fiscal 2013 budget also reflects a 1.6% growth in genera l fund

expend itures compared with estimated actual ex penditures in fiscal 20 12, incl uding higher fire departm ent cos ts,

increa sed debt service costs asso ciated with future debt plans, and contr ibutions to the city's public liability and

information technology outsourcing reserves.

Redevelopment Agency Dissolution
Under Assembly Bill I X 26, a new law that d issolved RDAs in the state as of Feb. 1,2012, San Dieg o is acting as

successor agency to the RD A for bot h the non housing and hou sing functions.

A potentia l risk to the city 's est ima ted fiscal 20 12 bala nces is h igh er general fund costs that could exceed pote ntia l

hig her property ta x reve nue after to the dissolution of California RDAs. Afte r ABxl 2 6, which dissolved the RDAs,

www.stan darda ndpoors.com/ratingsdirect 5
960602 1300073984



San Diego, California; Appropriations; General Obligation

agreements between the city and RD A are subject to review and appr oval by the state department of finance and the

oversight board and could be deemed invalid under the new law. City officials estimate a $13 million-$20 million

expos ure to the genera l fund due to the RDA disso lution and have identified 40 positio ns that could be lost or

redistributed after April 20 12 due to the lost tax increment revenue. The city also transferred $245 million of funds

from the RDA into capital projects and $85 million into restricted general fund balance, which should not affect the

city's available genera l fund balances if reverted. ABx1 26, however, also provided for the add itional distribution of

property tax revenues to the underlying taxin g entities, including the city, after the payment of form er RDA

obligations. While an early analysis by the city's independent budget analyst in July 20 11 projected a minimal net

impact to San D iego' s general fund, cit y officia ls currently do not pro vide est imate s due to the uncertainty

surro unding imp lem entation of the new law.

Other Debt
Due to a judgment against the city related to San D iego 's und erfund ing of its pension system in prev iou s years (the

McGuigan Settl ement ], the city was obligated to pay into SDCERS approximate ly $173 million more than its

required pension contri butions no later than June 8, 2011 . It paid $14 4 million before fiscal 20 10 with tobacco

revenue and sec uritizatio ns and in June 20 10, the city entered into a direct loa n wit h Bank of Amer ica N .A. for

$32 .7 million to pay the balance of the settlement. Under the agreement, the city agrees to pay the debt in four equal

annua l installments of abo ut $9 million with the final payment in Jun e 2014. In addition, in April 2011, the city, as

lessee , entered into a taxable quali fied energy conservation bo nd equipment lease agreeme nt with Bank of America

Leasing & Capi ta l LLC as lessor, to borrow $13 million payable from lease payments appropriated from San

D iego's general fund for ene rgy conserva tio n equipment; the lease agree ment do es not allow for accelerat ion of

principal.

Retirement Benefits
Th e city contributes to SDCERS, a defined benefit pension plan. The plan 's fiscal 2011 unfunded actuarial accrued

liability (UAAL) was almos t $2.2 billion as of June 30, 201 1, and its funded ratio was 68.5% compa red with 67.0%

in fiscal 2010 based on improving plan asset value and bette r returns. The city's pension ARC was almost $231

million in fiscal 20 11 and remains generally stable in fiscal years 2012 and 2013, based on the SDCERS fiscal 2011

actuarial valuation . Rather than increasing, the fisca l 2013 AR C rema ined rela tivel y stable due to

better-than-ex pected investme nt performance as w ell as changes in wage increase and turnover assumption s, which

more than offset a reduction in the assume d investment return to 7 .50% from 7 .75% . San Diego estimates its

general fund por tion of the pension ARC in fiscal 2013 will remain at about $180 million, or a still large, in our

view, 15 .6 % of general fund ex penditures. In additio n, we understand so me city emp loyees partic ipate in defined

contributio n pension pla ns, incl uding a supplemental pension savings pla n to w hich the city contributed about

$15 .5 million in fiscal 2011. San D iego 's independent budget analyst estima tes a citi zen-drive n pension reform

init iat ive on the Jun e 2012 ballot, if successful, could result in $950 million in unad justed savings to the city over 30

years, alth ou gh the pension AR C would increase in the sho rr term. We understand the estim ated savings w oul d be

linked pr imarily to a provision that freezes salaries for five years, wh ich could be legally challenged even if the

measure is approv ed by the vot ers.

City employees who were hired after Oct. 6, 1980, and through July 1, 2005, receive health care benefits upon

Stand ard & Poors I RalingsDirect on the Global CreditPortal I April 25. 2012 6

9S0S02I 3{J(J{J739f,r.



San Diego, Californ ia; Appropriations; General Obligation

retirement that we co nsider significantly higher than other employees' benefits. San Diego also provides limited

ret iree health benefits per year to employees who retired after July 1, 2005, and before Oct. 6, 1980; however,

employees hired after July 1, 2005 , do not receive OPEB under a defined benefit plan. We understand the July 1,

2005, cuto ff date is still being challenged in court by some employee groups that argue the cutoff date should be

Feb. 16, 2007. San Diego 's OPEB VAAL was $1. 1 billion in fiscal 2011 and the city has fund ed the ob ligation on a

pay-as-you-go basis, w ith some prefunding into a retiremen t benefits trust, which had a market value of almost

$117 million at June 30, 2011. In fiscal 2011, the city contributed $25 million to the trus t in addition to its $33.8

million pay-as-you-go cost to fund about 49% of the $120 million OPEB ARC. In fiscal 2012, San Diego estimates

it paid $20.6 million into the trus t and paid $37 million of OPEB pay-as-you-go towa rd its $98 .5 million OPEB

ARC. City officials expec t the next actua rial valuation will reflect a lower OPEB VAAL and ARC after the city

negotia ted reforms to its OPEB with its labor o rganizations. In fiscal 2010, it also established a defined contribution

plan to fund retiree medical benefits for some emp loyees hired after July 1, 2009.

Related Criteria And Research
• VSPF Criteria: Appropriatio n-Backed Obligations, June 13, 2007

• VSPF Criteria : GO Debt, Oct . 12, 2006

• USPF Criteria: Financial M anagement Assessment, June 27, 20 06

Ratings Detail(AsOf Apnl 25.2012)

San Diego Convtn Ctr Expansion Fing Auth, California

SanDiego, California

SanDiego ConvtnerrExpa nsionFing Auth IS8 revbnds ser1998A

Unenhanced Rating AtjSPURl/Stable

San Diego Mtdb Auth, California

San Diego, California

SanDiego MtdbAuth (SanDiegol 2003 Iserev rfdg bnds {San Diego Old TwnLtRa il Transit ExtensionRfdg}

Unenhanced Rating AtjSPURl/Stable

San Diego Pub Facs Fincg Auth, California

San Diego, California

San DiegoPubFac Fing Auth Iserev bnds{Fi re & Life Safety Fac ProDser 2002B IMBIA of Illinois}

UnenhancedRating AtjSPURI/Stable

Manyissuesare enhancedby bondinsurance.

www.standardandpoors.com/ratingsdirect

Upgraded

Upgraded

Upgraded

7

9506Qt:j30007:l9f:IJ



Copyright © 2012byStandard& Poor's Financial Services l l C. All rights reserved.

Nocontent (includingratings. credit-relatedana lysesand data.model. software orother applicationoroutput therefrom) or anypart thereof (Content)may bemodified.
reverseengineered,reproduced ordistributed inany form by any means, or stored inadatabase or retrievalsystem. without thepriorwrittenpermissionof Standard& Poor's
Financial Services lLCor itsaffiliates(collectively, S&P).The Content sha ll notbeusedfor anyunlawfulor unauthorized purposes. S&Pand any third-pa rtyproviders. aswell
astheir directors, officers.shareholders,employeesor agents(collectivelyS&P Parties)donotguarantee theaccuracy, completeness.timelinessor availabilityof the
Content. S&PParties are notresponsibleforany errorsoromissions(negligent or otherwise], regardless of thecause,fortheresults obtained from theuseof theContent. or
for thesecurityor maintenance of anydata input bytheuser. The Content is provided onan"as is' basis. S&PPARTIES DISCLAIM ANYANDALLEXPRESS ORIMPLI ED
WARRANTIES, INCLUD ING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANYWARRANTI ES OF MERCHANTABILITYDR FITNESSFDR APARTICULARPURPOSE DR USE,FREED OM FROM BU GS,
SOFTWARE ERRORSOR DEFECTS,THATTHECONTENT'S FUNCTIONING WILLBEUNINTERRUPTED, DR THAT THECONTENT WILLOPERATE WITHANYSOFTWAREOR
HARDWARECONFIGURATION.Innoevent sha ll S&P Partiesbe liable to anyparty foranydirect, ind irect, inc idental,exemplary, compensatory, pun itive.speci alor
consequential damages. costs,expenses, legal fees, or losses(including,withoutlimitation, lost income or lostprofits and opportunity costsor lossescaused by negligence)
inconnection with anyuse oftheContent even if advised of thepossibilityof suchdamages.

Credit-relatedand otherana lyses. includingratings, andstatements in theContent arestate ments ofopinionasof thedate they are expressedandnot statementsof fact.
S&P'sopinions,analyses, and ratingacknowledgment decisions (describedbelow)arenot recommendationsto purchase.hold,or sell anysecuritiesor tomake any
investment decisions, anddonot address thesuitability ofanysecurity. S&P assumes noobligation to update the Content following publication in any form orformat. The
Content should not bereliedon and isnota substitute fortheskill, judgment andexpe rience oftheuser, itsmanagement, employees. advisorsand/orclients whenmaking
investment andother bus iness decisions. S&P doesnot act asaf iduciaryoraninvestment advisorexcept where registered assuch. Wh ile S&Phasobtained informationfrom
sources it believes tobereliable, S&Pdoes notperform anaudit and undertakesnoduty of duediligence or independentverification ofany informationit receives

To theextent tha t regu latory authoritiesallowaratingagency to acknowledge inonejurisdictiona rating issued inanother jurisdiction for certainregulatorypurposes. S&P
reserves theright to assign.withdraw. orsuspend suchacknowledgementat anytime and initssolediscretion. S&P Partiesdiscla imany duty whatsoever arisingout of the
ass ignment, withdrawal. or suspensionof anacknowledgment aswell asany liabilityfor any da magealleged tohavebeen suffered onaccount thereof,

S&Pkeeps certainactivitiesof itsbusiness unitsseparate from eachother inorder to preserve the independenceandobjectivityof their respectiveactivities.Asa result,
certainbusiness unitsof S&P mayhave information that isnot ava ilable to other S&P business units.S&P hasestablishedpoliciesandproceduresto maintain the
confidentialityof certainnonpublic information receivedinconnectionwith each analytical process

S&P may receivecompensationfor its ratings andcertainanalyses, normally fromissuersorunderwritersof securitiesor from obligors. S&Preservestherightto disseminate
itsopinionsandanalyses. S&P'spublic ratingsandanalysesaremadeavailableonits Web sites, www.standardandpoors.com(freeofcharge). andwww.ratingsdirect.com
and www.globalcreditportal.com (subscription).and may bedistributed through other means. includingviaS&P publications and third-party redistributors Additional
information about our ratingsfees isavailableat www.standardandpoors.com/usratingsfees.

TheMcGraw·HiIICompanleS ~~

Stand ard & Poors I RatingsDirect on the Global Credit Portal I April 25, 2012 8

95[]i}02 13000n m\4


